

No. 19-735

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM TONG, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CONNECTICUT,
Petitioner,

v.

TWEED-NEW HAVEN AIRPORT AUTHORITY,
CITY OF NEW HAVEN
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
TWEED-NEW HAVEN AIRPORT AUTHORITY
AND CITY OF NEW HAVEN IN OPPOSITION**

Hugh I. Manke
UPDIKE, KELLY & SPELLACY,
P.C.
One Century Tower
265 Church Street, 10th Fl.
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 786-8301

Patricia King
Corporation Counsel
City of New Haven
165 Church Street, 4th Fl.
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 946-7951

Beth S. Brinkmann
Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Laura E. Dolbow
Jordan V. Hill
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

February 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 8

I. The Standing Question Does Not
Warrant This Court’s Review. 8

 A. The Second Circuit’s Decision is
Consistent With the
Overwhelming Weight of Circuit
Authority..... 9

 B. Petitioner’s Special Standing
Rule for Political Subdivisions
Has No Support in This Court’s
Decisions. 16

 C. Requiring a State to Comply with
Federal Law Does Not Raise
Federalism Concerns. 23

II. The Preemption Question Does Not
Warrant This Court’s Review. 26

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	24, 25
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	17
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	19
<i>Branson School Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 24, 25
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13, 15
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	3, 26, 27
<i>City of Charleston v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of W. Va.</i> , 57 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>City of Moore, Oklahoma v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 507 (10th Cir. 1983).....	11

<i>City of N.Y. v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2d. Cir. 1973)	11
<i>City of San Juan Capistrano v. California Utilities Comm’n</i> , 937 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15, 20
<i>City of So. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 449 U.S. 1039 (1980)	22
<i>City of So. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11, 13, 14
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	19, 20
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	17, 20
<i>Delta Special Sch. Dist. No. 5. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 745 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	24, 25
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	20, 21
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	30
<i>Indian Oasis-Baboquivari Unified School Dist. No. 40 of Pima Cty.</i> , 91 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15

<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Arizona Highway Dep't</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	22
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	29
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	22
<i>Palomar Pomerado Health Sys. v. Belshe</i> , 180 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	19
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	29

<i>South Macomb Disposal Auth. v. Township of Washington,</i> 790 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 1986).....	11, 13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	10
<i>Town of Ball v. Rapides Parish Police Jury,</i> 746 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	9
<i>United States v. State of Alabama,</i> 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11, 13
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Reg'l Trans. Auth.,</i> 653 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	17
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,</i> 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	19

Williams v. Mayor of Baltimore,
289 U.S. 36 (1933)..... 19, 20

Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass'n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009)..... 20, 21

Constitutio, Statutes, and Regulation

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1 17

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 24, 25

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, Cl. 1 7, 19

U.S. Const., Art. VI, Cl. 2 *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 40101. 2, 6, 8, 30

49 U.S.C. § 47103 2, 4

49 U.S.C. § 47104 4

49 U.S.C. § 47107 4

49 U.S.C. § 41713. 6, 8, 29

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 15-120i 3

Conn. Gen. Stats. § 15-120j..... *passim*

14 C.F.R. Part 139..... 4
